[Legal Notice No. 164]

THE CONSTITUTION OF SOLOMON ISLANDS AMENDMENT TO THE STANDING ORDERS OF THE NATIONAL PARLIAMENT OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

(Section 62 of the Constitution)

In accordance with section 62 of the Constitution, the National Parliament hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. The Order may be cited as the 2011 (No. 2) Amendment to the Standing Orders of the National Parliament of Solomon Islands.
- 2. The Standing Orders of the National Parliament of Solomon Islands is hereby amended by inserting the following as Order 71D.

"71D PARLIAMENT STANDING COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC EXPENDITURE

There shall be a Standing Committee designated the Parliament Standing Committee for Public Expenditure whose functions shall be to:-

- (a) review budget expenditure;
- (b) assess whether expenditure performance match policy in line with the Appropriation Act;
- (c) undertake value for money assessment of the budget;
- (d) ascertain whether the public expenditure meets quality or not; and
- (e) make such observations or recommendations arising from the committee's deliberations."

Passed by Resolution of Parliament on nineteenth day of December, 2011.

SIR. ALLAN KEMAKEZA SPEAKER OF NATIONAL PARLIAMENT

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.